(31 December 2022: RUB 18 425 million). An impairment allowance was made based on the following

key assumptions:

• Cash flows were projected during the expected period of sales equal to years of turnover of parking

places determined based on historical information on contracts concluded with customers;

• Discount rate – 17,1% per annum (weighted average mortgage rate on the secondary real estate

market) (31 December 2022: – 9,35%);

• Inflation rates – 4,00 – 6,00% per annum (31 December 2022: – 4,00 – 5,00% per annum);

• In case there was no historical information on sales of certain parking places, the Group considered

historical information in relation to similar parking places.

The determination of net realizable value for parking places is subject to significant estimation uncertainty

and, as such, the impairment allowance is judgmental.

The following table demonstrates changes in key inputs and sensitivity of measurement of allowance for

impairment:

Etalon Group PLC

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements for the year ended 31 December 2023

57

Change of

parameter

Impact on

allowance for

impairment

In monetary

terms (mln RUB)

Growth of discount rate 2% 3% 153

Growth of inflation rates 2% -2% (88)

Reduction of turnover of finished

goods, years (1) 5% 301

Reduction of revenue from

uncontracted parking places -2% 2% 95

Change of

parameter

Impact on

allowance for

impairment

In monetary

terms (mln RUB)

Growth of discount rate 2% 7% 263

Growth of inflation rates 2% -10% (403)

Reduction of turnover of finished

goods, years (1) 4% 143

Reduction of revenue from

uncontracted parking places 2% 3% 139

31 December 2023

31 December 2022

b) Pledges

As at 31 December 2023, inventories with a carrying amount of RUB 120 261 million

(31 December 2022: RUB 113 259 million) are pledged as security for borrowings (note 23).

c) Cost of acquisition of construction projects (land plots)

The following table summarises cash spent on acquisition of construction projects (land plots) and related

costs incurred during the reporting period.

mln RUB 2023 2022

Cost of acquisition of rights for land plots during the period 12 773 19 585

Including fees for changing of the type of permitted use of